

No. 11-4271

**In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN

Intervenor-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

J. Joshua Wheeler, VSB # 36934
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
Facsimile: (434) 296-3621

Bruce D. Brown
Laurie A. Babinski
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 861-1500
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Recognize a Common Law Reporter’s Privilege Pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 501 2

II. Supreme Court Precedent Establishing Evidentiary Privileges Under Rule 501 and Fourth Circuit Authority Further Support the Recognition of a Reporter’s Privilege..... 4

III. Adopting a Common Law Reporter’s Privilege Under Rule 501 Would Avoid Inconsistent Application of the Privilege in Federal and State Courts..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	6
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	9
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>In re Hampers</i> , 651 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	passim
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	13, 14
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).....	3, 9
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 384 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)	8

United States v. Steelhammer, 539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976),
rehearing en banc, 561 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1977).....4, 5

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp., 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....3

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....7

Von Bulow v. Von Bulow, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....2

Zerilli v. Smith, 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....9

OTHER:

U.S. Constitution
 Amend. I.....passim

Federal Rule of Evidence 501.....passim

Adam Liptak, “A Justice’s Scribbles on Journalists’ Rights,” N.Y. TIMES,
October 7, 2007.....4

Journal of the Continental Congress, 1904 Ed., vol. I, pp. 104, 108.....8
